in the balance sheet as "Financial investments incl
carried interest". In addition, EQT AB Group is exposed
to the risk of claw-backs on carried interest as
described in Note 18.

INVESTMENT ENTITY
From an IFRS 10 perspective EQT AB Group is consid-
ered an investment entity.

In accordance with IFRS 10 an investment entity is
an entity whose business purpose is to invest funds
solely for returns from capital appreciation, investment
income or both and evaluate the performance of its
investments on a fair value basis. As an investment
entity EQT AB is exempt from consolidating subsidiaries
that are investments and measures them at fair value
through profit or loss instead. Subsidiaries that serve in
a supporting function such as investment services

continue to be consolidated in accordance with IFRS 10
and those that are not providing investment services
will be recognized at fair value instead of being consoli-
dated.

Note 24 cont

86

#01 This is EQT #02 Financial statements #03 Sustainability notes #04 Corporate governance #05 Additional information

Notes

Consolidated income statement, restated

EUR m
Previously

reported 2023 Restatement
2023

restated
Management fee 1,966.1 1,966.1
‌​​Carried interest and investment income 118.4 38.0 156.3
Total revenue 2,084.4 38.0 2,122.4

‌​​Personnel expenses​‌ –705.3 –705,3
Acquisition related personnel expenses –436.4 –436.4
Other operating expenses –249.7 –249.7
Total operating expenses –1,391.4 — –1,391.4
Operating profit before depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) 693.1 38.0 731.0

Depreciation and amortization –54.1 –54.1
Amortization of acquisition related intangible assets‌​​ –364.1 –364.1
Operating profit (EBIT) 274.9 38.0 312.8

Net financial income and expenses –35.5 –35.5
Profit before income tax (EBT) 239.4 38.0 277.4

Income taxes –100.2 –100.2
Net income for the period from continuing operations 139.2 38.0 177.2
Net income for the period from discontinued operations –9.3 –9.3
Net income 129.9 38.0 167.9

Earnings per share, EUR
before dilution 0.110 0.142
- of which continued operations 0.117 0.149
after dilution 0.109 0.142
- of which continued operations 0.117 0.149

The single effect on the IFRS consolidated income statement of the restatement, due to the change in accounting
policy regarding carried interest, is that the Carried interest and investment income line increased with the below
amounts due to the positive change in fair value attributable to the period. The principles for Adjusted Revenue is
unchanged compared to prior periods, whereby carried interest is only recognized after applying a valuation

[…]

financial investments have the following retrospective
effects in the financial statements for the comparative
period the fiscal year 2023.

1) The previous accounting policy for carried interest in accordance with IFRS 15 is
presented in the annual report for 2023 on page 61.

87

#01 This is EQT #02 Financial statements #03 Sustainability notes #04 Corporate governance #05 Additional information

Notes
Note 26 cont

The change in accounting policy regarding measurement, classification and presentation of carried interest leads
to the following effects in the consolidated balance sheet.

Reclassifications
Financial investments under Non-current asset together with Accrued but yet not paid carried interest has been

 reclassified into one single amount and presented as financial investments under the headline Current assets.

Effects on Retained earnings including net income
The change in accounting policy has generated a net increase of financial investments with a corresponding
increase in Retained earnings including net income.

Consolidated balance sheet, restated

EUR m
Previously reported

31 December 2023 Restatement
31 December 2023

restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 2,132.6 2,132.6
Other intangible assets 3,147.7 3,147.7
Property, plant and equipment 171.5 171.5
Financial investments 730.7 –730.7 —
Other financial assets 16.7 16.7
Other non-current assets 17.8 17.8
Deferred tax assets 92.1 92.1
Total non-current assets 6,309.1 –730.7 5,578.4

Current assets
Current tax assets 30.5 30.5
Accounts receivable and other current assets 343.7 343.7
Financial investments incl carried interest — 3,038.9 3,038.9
Accrued but yet not paid carried interest 896.1 –896.1 —
Acquisition related prepaid personnel expenses 344.7 344.7
Other prepaid expenses and accrued income 170.2 170.2
Cash and cash equivalents 1,114.0 1,114.0
Total current assets 2,899.2 2,142.8 5,042.0
Total assets 9,208.3 1,412.1 10,620.4

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 11.8 11.8
Other paid in capital 5,593.2 5,593.2
Reserves –450.0 –450.0
Retained earnings including net income 848.4 1,412.1 2,260,5
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company 6,003.6 1,412.1 7,415.8
Non-controlling interest — — —
Total equity 6,003.6 1,412.1 7,415.8

Consolidated balance sheet, restated

EUR m
Previously reported

1 January 2023 Restatement
1 January 2023

restated

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 2,172.2 2,172.2
Other intangible assets 3,624.7 3,624.7
Property, plant and equipment 170.5 170.5
Financial investments 668.4 –668.4 —
Other financial assets 40.4 40.4
Other non-current assets 15.2 15.2
Deferred tax assets 110.2 110.2
Total non-current assets 6,801.5 –668.4 6,133.1

Current assets
Current tax assets 29.4 29.4
Accounts receivable and other current assets 350.4 350.4
Financial investments incl carried interest — 2,957.6 2,957.6
Accrued but yet not paid carried interest 915.0 –915.0 —
Acquisition related prepaid personnel expenses 791.0 791.0
Other prepaid expenses and accrued income 70.4 70.4
Cash and cash equivalents 644.9 644.9
Total current assets 2,801.1 2,042.6 4,843.7
Total assets 9,602.6 1,374.2 10,976.8

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital 11.2 11.2
Other paid in capital 5,593.2 5,593.2
Reserves –220.4 –220.4
Retained earnings including net income 1,014.7 1,374.2 2,388.9
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company 6,398.7 1,374.2 7,772.9
Non-controlling interest — — —
Total equity 6,398.7 1,374.2 7,772.9

88

#01 This is EQT #02 Financial statements #03 Sustainability notes #04 Corporate governance #05 Additional information

Notes
Note 26 cont

Consolidated statement of cash flow, restated

EUR m
Previously

reported  2023 Restatement
2023

restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating profit (EBIT), continuing operations 274.9 38.0 312.8
Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization 418.2 418.2
Changes in fair value –22.5 –133.8 –156.3
Foreign currency exchange differences –15.0 –15.0
Other non-cash adjustments 479.5 479.5
Investments in financial investments incl carried interest — –208.3 –208.3
Recorded, yet not paid carried interest –95.8 95.8 —
Paid carried interest 114.7 –114.7 —
Proceeds from disposals of financial investments incl carried interest — 283.3 283.3
Increase (-) /decrease (+) in accounts receivable and other receivables –121.5 –121.5
Increase (+) /decrease (-) in accounts payable and other payables 17.6 17.6
Income taxes paid –105.3 –105.3
Net cash from operating activities 944.8 –39.7 905.0

Cash flows from investing activities